SiRUSA

(ERRE T+ E
INSTRUCTIONS BOOK & PARTS LIST
JASO-ABF110A




—. Tk

H S e B RN, SShA e ibieg, AIniErETE L, I
JEAU, WAL, DU RSP, AL, SEL. .
WAL T SAFEMEALS eI, BARIEER, SmiEttm, &

frssss, RIRPEETFsha i, REEFRCR, SRAER PR

b‘
“ e

. BERSH
M5 SHNE i 1 7 F 1k
1 FEL IR HL R 110/220V
2 BoE I F 8oW
3 (PE TN 580X630X500MM
4 Eig 40KG
5 1 T 0 19200-24000pcs/8h
6 T S 7 15k 28800-31200pcs/8h
7 ik FR e P 99. 7%
8 A0 H AR 9-27 mm
9 BWARE 0.3-0. 35Mpa
—., BEEEL

L P e I A, Sr A Al AT R e BT, AR A
M4z, T AU A R BRI E I3 B A S5 B s R, AR
FPRF AL 5L

2. LT RE T IO BITEA BT A BRI 0 T C I iR o

3. HIERIEREIRZ A, T BA i T2 BT o Lol A DG A r e I,
WA, NRESRORA SIEHEI_ BT . HLas )@ o e ZRI4E 2L
WSNE ) & R P RS PR R B L T T R 2k L

4. HEBOCRRE BT, IR R, IR A

5+ ALATIHEA BHE FHAEDLaS 1z sl AL, ARG E . g U=
IR AED. 35 - 0. 4MpaZ [f].



PO T AR T BB A

( N

B all ix 10 il
we | [[@Ex] (20 | [ =2 )
B | \Usza | (Les ) Lws
we ||| = ||| Bm |||
\\ J . J . J - J)

BE | WA, SNz, BERE.

| 5 PR R R R TR

| TR A RERNRAL.

T\ T AU, PRSI R, FHLBER K.

BE | ZAEE DR

g4 | TERGIE % MRV T AL

B | NG TAE

&1k | ¥R IR T AR

( N

E i <7 B |
)| || 2T || s +F
EEI N ET N S
m | || mm ] || = 90

—a)| (%= \
it || || #eam (emE]

\ 1 Y,

B | T U R B T AU £




AT

TN REUVE ) BB PG IOUE R 3.

R |2

pii:

T IRSESL RIER -

/G N/ VAR ol R 1/l NNV 1ol

bkt
A

NIRRT, P el

FIE| (S8
o | | ok

/N3 EE AL AR EEAE{EE 2 N R £ L M4 E LIRS R s E 221 B

]
&

N3 S STIERY SR

= A

R TEI IR

b 53

=]
29

%N H B IET

PN ISR A HEA T I

=5
= A

i
[q

iz ] E—T1.

[ mahEm(S) Ein )
0 0
7E %1% £ (0—20) Tk
0 0
EFNEE(1-6) WX B 2
0 x
J1E B0
= & G
\_ J

FRBNIERF(S): MHLAHE L TAER, IRENEAERHE RS, i ABCF BRI R A
e KAE 300

A FE(0-20): IRBNELTEIRBIET, i AZCFRRORHRE) Tk .

PEHHEE(1-6): BUEMO, RINHAD; BUER]S, SR g .



TN BN FTHESCE T BlNRRGE, Hh-Iee o E, WA . A,

AGUARERINO.
PHIRBY LR H N, IROTEINRETT, FTHIPLBT IR, EHnPLE—dn, &
AN K

JTHZIAMI: ¥ Mz, T EL RS ¢, HakMIThgE X, RFEEIATT.

JOUR K : 0 MEEL LR BRI AR, Pl A5 3
JVE F, #SEAE0.3—0.35MpaZ Jd].

h TR TR TCI 35 T T TSR 391

h TS TR SR AR B T AL TR TR

. BARBENS
(—)FF Pl

1. kg blas mia o TR, 9.
P S E U WA B PR R R I (EAE0 . 35 — 0.4MpaZ [f].
POl I, T BRI R AT A AR, SR R T RE I
RN, AL EIRIRIRES,  RIEHLIRES.
5. HCNAERIINLER . ERRE, BAERACNERE, AL,

(=) BIERIRAS : (R HLRE)

B~ w1

T LA WETF R AR PR W K Fgm kT inas
1| AU B AT X0(J2) | AF LK 5T
2| AIHENAEL X1(J1) (=R AHHss T Madn
3 R FnAs B X3(J7)
4 | TN X4
5 A S X6 A X
6 |IRINBNNAL AR X7 E2lf A 55
7 D JE 450 X10
8 Wit PRI L kg J28




(=) #fnEEsE:

Lo N IER R CETR) BB A T N (E2RR)
HEhIE , Bl v (anE3) A & (inp4), — .

2. fudnmt, ARIEAFRUAIT BRI VL B A8, AR ERIET.
(AnE5FTR)

K15 K6

3. AT, PP RERESAE0.35-0.4MpaZ 8] (UE6fR) .



4. FCRHRPUTR, USRI S, B s DI RE v (ANE7ETR) L Y
PR, PARERSIELL UL AT e, iEBE e 1.

B zh & 40 #1

TIVET R ES
wE | wET] 28 [ a

o mrEn

%7
5. HEETIIHUER, v FshehTE (AE8ETR) .

AT (s)

| 0
EnE(0-20 )
=
PEAIEREE (1-6)

i 1
J1E&EmIRMO
| x|

18

6. HR T BN, XA TVENRG RS A, IR PERCRLE e T (N8 ) .
7. T, PR A, AR EN0.2 - 0. SMMOy .

8. TAN. EHNRRE: BEZMAINIy N, REhiE s, B PNINEEN, T3
AN FTHIRIBEE T, AENRRCE, K IR0, WA, BHNCAIEIIRTR).

ETRIATNS , BIERCERER , UTGAIN IR R TERTERET 411
Y4TSR LT TR AR

9. FTN(A BRI T 20mm )

(1IETOEIE A/ AV R % — i, IR A ;
(2)3E R B 18 ;

(3)IRFMFIAIAE I EH]0.06-0.09,



10, s 038457 18 7

[EANEBAL

‘ (1) E0X

FESTRRIE FE
1AL 2231 EA A (2) BRI

2 AL L) SR (3) 1 i g

3R A

«+ () EWERHEESAMELR/NTETISmmpy 0+

« (3) R Au R A AL 0 B AR KT S mom ) 41 s AL e e 5%
4. DA E R ORI, AR S B AL R E S R ) RN R ST R AT
S5.E(4)(5) 0 AR, $— > BR A 0 FL A 6 B A TG, FOTCRY £ R
ALn AL Y JE L BT [ B, PASR R AN FR .

6. F(6) JI0TFRIRAATE, ISR, FEFnmAL BT, $r 8 e
AN, EFIEAL LTS .

7. 6(6) BB T IR N, AR TR
BHE BBERE, JUDET . DAUEFLE . RS INATE.

=
e -




11, # A, HLEsKE SRR TR
(). ZHRRETHHL KB & Th Bk

A SRR AL —
7N~ ETANERAE
FRET AL W A5 3 A

. BEHRR

1. AlHAEAL
e Y
. R ARSI A
« KA e AT ALE AT AR O
P ) AR A
GAPLC 24V Abimse 75 1E
. KA 24VHL R

2, RNiEH:

RV

R H BRI T R X 6 B
WA HUE b TR O X O B
. R R SRR T R AL

« A AR S A i
A 24V HL 5

K B £ ) i A R B 2k 1) fig

[S—

N B~ W N

—_—

N B W N

3. Ba#HA TAE:

fr gk

1. KA sl b e S A R
2. KAr4851E(E



TR ITIE:

EHLEK: 1900. 1903 7|
TR ] X8 7GR & e IE T A B

B 1 )ik A% 8% K 22 4% il BI(2) ik 4% JRgs 2 4 e

ek (ELD ETINHLE 32 Hh AR B, T8 35 0 26 M AT 2 B (I8, 2R 5 1
I WAL A e B HE R 22 AL b 1 A% B AR 5 T 3 AT 0 6 5 0 JHE A B
0.5mmA#H (FRETZ) , LHEQ2).

AR Fiea 2R A, UeETRERE

L35 EK: 438D, 438FXAJ
RIVALI S ﬁ%mmuﬁ

FI(3)438DrL fh gk ffi L8 1&I(4) 4 38T X i 2k 4 JoE o7

4 ( 5)1‘2?[11’%@@%%2%%5( 438D, 438FX)

9



TRFHE: LREAHRBET MY L B g WL E(3)(4), RIFHELEIT,
IR FOAILAY 35 I A% B LT B AE Y L i gk ny b, DLEICS ).
£ b A 2 I
e FEETE, HAETIOMLEL S ANIE, AT AR BRI S R V1,
T CRIE TN Dy EE RS MUE A, AE RN, fF SRR,
RGEIN0 .10,

SLE K 438HS RS
fle R LY. [ SR E R AL E

PR 6 )i RS %

SR e 4L B A 1 AT AL L U 4 9 2 R A L S
ATV HL A 2 4 7 B 22 L YA 1 S 1 1 4 0 0
R0 SmmZAi AT (fLIBATHE) L ILIE(6).
VR RHERLEI (5. DA B A R

Pl (7)) el s 9 R 2 L P(8) T 28I &1 LR 47 e Jee i 4 %4 i

BT W T28WT AT R SRR ). LR T SE AR AT SN HLAY BB I 3¢ (17)
(PO HE) e, OB TF ¢ i H SRR 4k i, 4R e — AR 20 a1y
LR DT T, — o 2T 2845 SRR HL R ) — i B AET 2845 JR R ) — AR(EI8)
A, PR BT A BIP 8L E

10



ARF — AL
%Mﬁmﬁﬁmi%ﬁ%uﬁ

P (11 )ik 1AL S 2 20 8 I

TR SR (E9) ETHLY 5 A Fe IR 5 5 FHE 4 3 dd (JLEI10)
P HEAEFERREAERE N EREL KA 2 L AT H
REGEEFWLEFEHAMEOSmmASE (BFRETR) , LE(11),
AR THALEFRE, DRI RS

HREE — AL
%uﬁufﬁﬁi%§%ﬁ§

Pl (12)°2: %% i EI(13)f e 23 i P (14) % s 23

11



FRITIR: SR ETALIY S T A S i (DL BEI12) R A s [ e £ T 4n AL |,
AT 58 (U3, DA R B 28 Bk A e B 2k IR 2 il 31 4% 2%
WE(14). W AREREE L& . Uk IR e &

AT K AL
e s SRR N ] 8 SR L B

.lI | ._."7’-
=l v, L. _
(15 )4 % i FE(16 )% JBds %25 5

TR SR ETALA IS T A e PR (DLIEILS) T8 Y B 2 A 2 dme iR
IR T RE I8 AL SRS 22 R A MR 22 L b Y 1 SR 5 T A Y AL
HARBEO . SmmZefi (RIERARAT %), WIEI(16).

W AN BEAE R AL A . AT T IR AR R

373DE] 4L
Y [H] R LR Z AL E

] BREFE

BI(17) 373D s 22 ¢ i F(18)

12



KI(19) 373D s 2% ) #1(20)373DM% Jf s 223 )5

BRI LR DT AL o SR AR WK (17). . RIER R L
SR LI AR AT LR i de (5 9 2 E(EI18 K19), -4 A 3 5 £ it
e S LB (W E20) .

Bl InE MRS ZENE

2w (E21) L% R(FE22)

AR TTIR: oL R A s ] O, H 2 3 T T A DR 9 A% JakAls . IR A )5 R 3
JiE, AR R BAT K ALE, YRR, nE(21)(22).

TE TR A BE AL B % A, DA S g I AL S e

13



T28WriH Ry e R A B (AR 37 4T F0 L)

B 1 08 47 1% e 2

ST YL B FF X

K23
TR YR: T28WrET PR P A B B B AT F ML S T e i gk b, 8BS T 5 B9
RO R, BRI 28 Rt Hoh R, B
TET 2845 Jlgs o9 — M, 0 48 2 i v (an E23 ).

&124
ZREITIR(ENLEFR): 287 B OR 3 1 Al £ BN AT SO LM B T ¢ il 2k b, JE TS OT
KA T W, — s AR A — AR, ) — R e 2sfE

JRA M. R A G (I E24).

14



L.Overview

Automatic button feeding device is composed of feeding identification mechanism, pneumatic button transmission
mechanism, button rotating and falling mechanism, thickness measuring mechanism, gate adjusting mechanism, mechanical
arm button feeding device, thread loosening mechanism, as well as mechanical, electrical and gas part and control
mechanism. It can be compatible with different brands and models of button sewing machine, featuring quick button
feeding speed, high button feeding stability, small failure rate, significant reduction of labor intensity, inprovement of
production efficiency, simple operation, etc.

I1. Technical Parameters
No. Parameter contents Standard range Remarks

1 Power supply voltage 110/220V
2 Rated power 260W
3 Package size 580X 630 X500MM
4 Weight 40KG
5 Rated button sewing speed 19200-24000pcs/Sh
6 Continuous button feeding speed | 28800-31200pcs/8h
7 Button feeding stability 99.7%
8 Button diameter 9-27mm
9 Suggested air pressure 0.3-0.35Mpa

I11. Safety Warning

1.Before installing and using this equipment, users must carefully read the relevant safety precautions, to ensure personal
safety and avoid equipment damage. The company will not bear any responsibility for any personal injury or equipment
damage resulting from failure to comply with the operational requirements of this instructions.

2.Before installation, be ensure the pressing foot working well at the highest area.

3.Before connecting the machine to the power supply, arrange the qualified professional electrician to check the power
supply voltage, frequency, power and other parameters are in line with the identifications of machine nameplate. The metal
casing of machine must be connected to the case of sewing machine using metal wire and then connected to the special
protective grounding wire using grounding wire.

4.During the repair or adjustment of device, cut off the power supply and gas supply to ensure safety.

5.Do not put hands on the moving parts of machine to avoid injury. The total intake source of compressed air should be
between 0.35 and 0.4Mpa.

IV. Introduction to Panel Functions

4 )
AUTOMATIC BUTTON FEEDER

( ) ( ) ( ) ( )
. In/Output Vibration Manual
Indicat .
Quantity " |i';:t°r Controller Testing
|\ J |\ J |\ J |\ J
( ) ( ) ( ) ( )
Language Reset Start Stop




Quantity

In/Output
Indicator
light

Vibration
Controller

Manual
Testing

Language

Reset

Start

Stop

“Quantity”: It shows the current quantity; the quantity will be reset after pressing this key.

“Output/input indicator light”:Display the working indicator lights of all systems by pressing this key.

“Button feeding control/Vibration Controller”:Set the time of vibration, gear of vibration and speed
of button feeding by pressing this key.

“Manual testing”:Enter function page by pressing this key, select the function button that you want to test,
and make the machine run by pressing this key.

“Language”:Multilingual switch.

“Resetting”:Pressing this key for resetting when the system is giving an alarm.

“Start”:The machine will start working after pressing this key.

“Stop”:The machine will stop working after pressing this key.

-

N

'd \ (f \\ (f \\ .
: Mechnical Vertical Vertical
Nll:e"':."ca' Arm Shaft Shaft
eeding Up&Down Rotation Up&Down
k%/J N ’ k\ )J k%/J
'd \ (f \\ (f \\ )
Tgl?tlfomnp ExE:;st?on Vibration BBlzm)nng
k%/J k\ )J k\ )J k%/J
O
Test Blow off RETURN
buttons
k%/J

J

Mechnical
Feeding

Mechnical
Arm
Up&Down

Vertical
Shaft
Rotation

Vertical
Shaft
Up&Down

To Clamp
Button

“Feeding button by engine arm”: Engine arm will rotate anticlockwise after pressing this key;
the engine arm will rotate clockwise after pressing this key again.

“Moving up and down of engine arm”: The engine arm will move up after pressing this key;
and the engine arm will move down after pressing this key again.

“Rotation of vertical shaft”: Vertical shaft will rotate after pressing this key.

The vertical shaft will move down after pressing this key and the vertical shaft will move up after
pressing this key again.

Button clamp will be unfolded after pressing this key and the button clamp will be folded after
pressing this key again.



Baffle
Extension

Vibration

Blowing
Button

Test

Blow off
Buttons

RETURN

Vibration
Delay

Vibration
speed

Mechanical
arm spd

Main/vice
button

Double
trimming

JI sensor

RETURN

The damper will stretch out to block the buttonfrom moving, and the damper will draw back and button
can freely move after pressing this key again.

Vibration start after pressing this key.

Button feeding will be conducted once by blowing gas after pressing this key.

Automatic single step operation after pressing this key.

Blow off the buttons feeding groove after pressing this key.

Return to the precious page after pressing this key.

( A
Vibration Delay(S) Main button
Lo | [ o ]
Vibration Speed(0-20) Vice button
[ o | Lo |

Mechanical arm Lo
Spd(1-6) Double trimming
o |
J1 sensor
[ore|
| [oFF] )

The vibration disk will stop vibration lingeringly when machine stops working. The larger the input digits, the
longer the delay. The maximum delay will last for 30s.

The larger the input digits, the bigger the vibration force when vibration disk is under vibration.

The larger the value, the faster the mechanical arm speed; The smaller the value, the smaller the mechanical
arm speed.

Set the quantity of main and vice button before button attaching. If one digit is zero, the main and vice button
will not be classified. The system default number is 0.

Open the secondary trimming function of button attaching machine if necessary, then press this key to launch
the secondary trimming function, at this moment, the button attaching machine will shear line twice and button
sender feeds button once. The system is opened by default.

Press the key to turn off the sensor of J1 retaining clip cylinder, meanwhile, the automatic button feeding
function is closed and the system is opened by default.

Return to the precious page after pressing this key.

J9 pressure regulating valve by gas blowing: When buttons are delivered to button feeding track at the vibrating plate,
feed the buttons at the gripper arm through gas blowing, and the recommended air pressure is between 0.3-0.35Mpa.



Thickness Measurement: Pressing this key, lift the pressing plate for measuring thickness, take one button to
be used and place it on the plate, and then release this key.

Manually Feeding: Press this key for manually repairing button when there is no button in the gripper.

V. Introduction to Basic Operation

1.Start-up operation:

1.Check whether there are tools or foreign objects around the machine.

2.Connect to the gas source, adjust the pressure and ensure the value of pressure gauge is between 0.3-0.35Mpa.

3.After turning on the power, the button indicator lights at the panel will become green and function interfaces

will be displayed on the touch screen.

4.After pressing the resetting key, the machine will be restored to the original state, namely standby state.

5.After pressing the preparation key of sewing machine, the presser foot will be lifted, and the operation

screen will become green and the machine will enter standby state.

2.0riginal state:(standby state)

Name of Indicator light of
NO. Name of cylinder . . State ndica o.r ]g. N Remarks
magnetic switch magnetic switch
| Cylinder for making mechanical X02) At ﬂ_“? up Itis on
arm move up and down position
Cylinder for making gripper It i hen there i Putting on button
) y g gripp X101) Fold is on when there is g
take button button manually
3 Vice buttons sensor X3(J7)
4 Manually feeding button X4
5 Home position X6 Correct degree position It is off
6 Correct degree position sensor X7 Correct degree position It is on
7 Thickness measurement button X10
8 Needle protection sensor 128
3.Button change operation:

1.Press the thickness measuring key (as shown in Fig.1), and then take one button to be used and put it below the pressing plate

for measuring thickness « width and adjusting the blocker automatically.( as shown in Fig.2 3 4).

Fig.4




2. When change buttons, in order to feeding buttons correctly, according to the different size of button’s diameter
to adjusting the J1 sensor position. (as shown in Fig.5)

Fig.5

3.Conntect to the total intake air supply, adjust the pressure of gas pressure meter to be between 0.35-0.4Mpa.
(as shown in Fig.6)

Fig.6

4.After pressing the power switch, the power indicator light will be on (as shown in Fig.7), the touch screen will
display function page to adjust the speed of feed tray, so as to continuously feed buttons and make track full of buttons.

Automatic Button Feeder

0 In/Output
Indicator
Quantity Light

Vibration Manual
Controller Testing

Language RESET

Fig.7

5. Lift the presser foot of button sewing machine, press the key “Manually Feeding button” .(as shown in Fig.8)

Vibration

_ Delayfs) : . Kain i?ut tan
L v?&-{l 9
ibration
speed (0-20) Vice button
16 ] e
Nachnical arm Toubls

Spd (1-6) trimming
e ON

T sensar

Return

MANUALLY FEEDING

Fig.8 Fig.9



6.Press the key “Manually Feeding button”, check whether the specifications of button gripper base are
appropriate, and replace it if the specifications are not appropriate.

7.Press the key “Manual testing” and then “Stretching out and drawing back of damper”. Stretch out the gate, and
adjust the gap between buttons to be 0.2-0.5MM.

8.Main buttons & Vice buttons set : Large number of buttons for Main buttons through to the vibrate plate for feed.
Little number of buttons for vice buttons by manual feed Before start, set the main buttons and vice buttons quantity.
Vice buttons set “0” means only one type buttons for work.(Fig.9)

9.Sewing big size of button(over 20mm diameter)

(1)With no flying buckle as the benchmark, appropriately reduce the J6 air pipe to show down the mechanical arm
delivery.

(2)Adjust the mechanical arm feeding speed to 1.

(3)Send buckles in place delayed to set 0.06-0.09.

10.Pressing buttons area

Front guide block
Fig.(1)

Rubber nozzle
Fig.(2)

Rubber nozzle Front guide block

Fig.4 Fig.5

1.0riginal machine installed (1)Front guide block & (2)Rubber nozzle

2.Accessory packing with (1)Front guide block & (3)Rubber nozzle

3.Important note .

(2)Suitable for buttons size less than 15mm

(3)Suitable for buttons size over than 1 5mm or convex buttons

4.Suggestion collocation of above, please following the actual situations to change different size of front guide
block and rubber nozzle.

In order to press buttons stability and smoothly on the pin plate, plz use correct demensions of the pin plate for
buttons when replace the pin plate. (Important note. its the best size for the pin plate if all pins in the middle center
position of the button’s hole)



5.Loosen J10 throttling valve to increase the cylinder pressure, meanwhile, the pressing button motor will rise at a
higher speed, but the tightened cylinder pressure is decreased and pressing button motor rises at a slower pace.Fig4 5
6.Pressure control for the spring: For thin buttons, clockwise rotating the spring ,spring’s pressure became bigger.
For thick buttons ,anticlockwise rotating the spring, spring’s pressure became small. Important note : All based on
press buttons smoothly , stability, lower noisy as the standard.(Fig.6)

11.Press the key “Resetting” to restore the machine to initial state.

4. Support second time thread trimming function:

Double ,
trimming ST

Support button sewing machine second time and one time thread trimming function

VI. Button Sewing Operations:

Conduct Operations according to the instructions of button sewing machine.

VII. Troubleshooting

1.Buttons do not fall to the proper position
Solution:

1.Check the position of magnetic switch

2.Check the central position of rotating column and button feeding needle plate
3.Check the position of gate

4.Check whether the 24V input terminal of PLC is normal

5.Check 24V power supply

2. Do not feed buttons:
Solution:
1.Check the position of photoelectric switch X6 for automatically feeding buttons
2.Check the position of magnetic switch X0 for lifting engine arm
3.Check the position of magnetic at origin
4.Check motherboard-related input terminal
5.Check 24V power supply

3. Vibrator does not work
Solution:

1.Check whether the vibration output power supply has voltage
2.Check 485 communication



Button sewing machine(JUKI type):1900 and 1903 series

Proper position for installation of sensor fixing support

Fig.1 Before the button feeder machine sensor is installed Fig.2 After the button feeder machine sensor is installed

Installation method: Take the white fastener out of the machine (Fig.1), Adjust the trimming rod to
the lowest level. Then install the button feeder’s sensor on to the screws. Adjusting to make the
distance between sensor and connectoris 0.5mm(Fig.2).

Button sewing machine brother type/438D series 438FX siries

— L 3 =%

Fig.5 After the sensor is installed(438D/438FX)

Installation method: Before installation, pill out the electromagnet sensor wires, connect together
with the automatic button feeder’s sensor, then connect on the PCB.(Fig.3 45)



Brother products: 438HS Series

Installation Position of Sensor Fixing Support

Fig.6 Installation Position of Button Sender Sensor

Installation method: The red circle with the corresponding position of the first punch ,bottom out the
trimming connecting rod, install button attaching machine sensor in screw hole,
adjust the sensor and connecting rod until the spacing is 0.5mm (sensor light is on),
as shownin Fig. (6). Notes: Don't touch sensor for fear of any damage.

Fig.(7)438HS Electromagnet Socket Position Fig. (8)' Installation Position of J28 Broken Needle '
Protection Sensor (Protect the Button Attaching Machine)

Installation method: Find out pedal switch (Fig. 7) (P8 position) socket of button attaching machine
before installation, pull out the pedal switch wire from socket, shearared wire,
connect one end with J28 sensor wire and link up the other end with another J28
sensor (Fig. 8), wrap the insulated tape and insert the pedal switch in P8.



JACK (JACK) all-in-one machine

Installation Position of Induction Fixing Support

e e e

Fig. (9) Before Installation Fig. (10) Before Installation

Fig. (11) After Button Sender Sensor Installation

Installation method: Pull down the back of the nailcatcher machine shell Fig(9),then Electric control
tear down Fig(10), bottom out the trimming connecting rod, install button attaching
machine sensor in screw hole, adjust the sensor and connecting rod until the spacing
is 0.5mm (sensor light is on), as shown in Fig. (11).

Notes: Don't touch sensor for fear of any damage.

ZOJE all-in-one machine

Installation Position of Induction Fixing Support

Fig. (12) Before Installation

10



Fig. (13) After the Sensor Installation Fig. (14) After the Sensor Installation

Installation method: Dismantle the shell behind button attaching machine (Fig. 12), fix the sensor on button
attaching machine until sensor lightis on (Fig. 13) and sensor is not touched by trimming

iron (Fig. 14).

JACK and ZOJE split machine

Installation Position of Induction Fixing Support

Fig. (15) Before Installation Fig. (16) After the Sensor Installation

Installation method: Behind the nailcatcher machine shell down first (Fig.15), bottom out the trimming
connecting rod, install button attaching machine sensor in screw hole, adjust the sensor

and connecting rod until the spacing is 0.5mm (sensor lightis on), as shown in Fig. (16).

Notes: Don't touch sensor for fear of any damage.

Position for install the sensor(373D)

W .

Fig.17 Before the 373D sensor is installed Fig.18

11



Fig.19 After the 373D sensor is installed Fig.20 After the 373D sensor is installed

Installation method: Installation method: Before installing, find out the trimming electromagnet
of the button attaching machine Fig. 17, then push the wire aside, connect the button feeding
sensor of the feeder with the wiper signal cable, then insert jack. See Fig. (19)(20).

Proper position for installation of Vice button feeder sensor

Fig.21 Before the sensor is installed Fig.22 After the sensor is installed

Installation method: First install the sensor fixing rack, then install needle protection sensor.
Stepped on the pedal at the backward, move the sensor to make the lamp go out. tighten the screw. Fig.(21) (22)

12



Installation position of J28 broken needle protection sensor

(protect button attaching machine)

p—

Broken needle
protection sensor

The pedal switch wire of
button sewing machine

Fig.23

Installation method:

Connect J28 broken needle protection sensor to the pedal switch wire of button attaching machine, shear off one
white wire of pedal switch, connect one end with that of J28 sensor and link up another end with corresponding

wire of J28 sensor. Wrap the insulating tape around it (Fig.23).

Installation method(Old style of JUKI):

Connect J28 broken needle protection sensor to the pedal switch wire of button attaching machine, shear off the
white line in the middle of pedal switch, connect one end with that of J28 sensor and link up another end with

corresponding wire of J28 sensor. Wrap the insulating tape around it. (Fig.24)

13



Series

Parts Group

Subclass Remark

Page

SiRUSA

1/1

Date

2021/5/28

20, 40_ 4

e-
TSI |k @
18— 34 37\ 38 43

17— |

16~ 3@@;
1528 o
14 1

./ .
j 31 50 ‘{/958

1
4 p—ss s
56
7

533




Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
o
SiRUSA 2
SEQUENCE | ASO-ABF110A Date
LIST 2021/5/28
Ref.N Parts.No Description mH Amt.Req
1 ABF1001 Hexagon socket screw M4*15L ANEIR# M4A*15L 4
2 ABF1002 Fixing plate EEHR 1
3 ABF1003 Bearing ®19*®10*5 #hE @19*P10*5 1
4 ABF1004 Gear &R (A 1
5 ABF1005 Pillar screw S84 (B) 1
6 ABF1006 Hexagon socket screw M6*20L RNAEE4 M6*20L 2
7 ABFL1007 Tilting pad e 1
8 ABF1008 Button tray faigiikar 1
9 ABF1009 Hexagon socket screw M3*10L RNAEE 4 M3*10L 2
10 ABF1010 Button guiding bar(B) ANEIE (B) 1
11 ABF1011 Button side guiding bar(2)B MINEEE (2)B 1
12 ABF1012 Fixing screw M5*5L LET88 %4 M5*5L 1
13 ABF1013 Button side guiding bar(1)A MINEEIE (DA 1
14 ABF1014 Guide gear rack(2) B (2) 1
15 ABF1015 Adjustment lead screw RETIR 1
16 ABF1016 Adjustment base B 1
17 ABF1017 Hexagon socket screw M4*15L RNAEIE 4 MA*15L 2
18 ABF1018 Adjustment handle REFR 1
19 ABF1019 Fixing screw M5*5L LT8R %4 M5*5L 1
20 ABF1020 Fixing screw M5*5L 1
21 ABF1021 Spring 1
22 ABF1022 Steel ball 1
23 ABF1023 Guide gear rack(1) BaEeEg (1) 1
24 ABF1024 Guide vane(1) Bk (1) 1
25 ABF1025 Hexagon socket screw M2.5*6L ARNAEA M2.5%6L 2
26 ABF1026 Guide vane(2) @k (2 1
27 ABF1027 Fixing screw M4*5L LETER %4 M4*S5L 1
28 ABF1028 Three-way connector —BER 1
29 ABF1029 Fixing screw M5*5L LEfT 9844 M5*5L 1
30 ABF1030 Frame plate HE2RIR 1
31 ABF1031 Fixing screw M5*5L LEfJ 9844 M5*5L 2
32 ABF1032 Guide post base BHE-B 1
33 ABF1033 Slider B 1
34 ABF1034 Rubber gasket Bz 1
35 ABF1035 Copper bushing WEE 2
36 ABF1036 M5 nut M5 125 1
37 ABF1037 Guide pillar o 1
38 ABF1038 Screw M5*30L SN AR M5*30L 1
39 ABF1039 M5 nut M5 125 1
40 ABF1040 Air pipe joint REER 2
41 ABF1041 Air cylinder 25*10 &l 25*10 1
42 ABF1042 Hexagon socket screw M3*35L RN IE4% M3*35L 4
43 ABF1043 Hexagon socket screw M6*12L RNAEE4 M6*12L 3
44 ABF1044 Hexagon socket screw M4*15L ANEIRA MA*15L 2
45 ABF1045 Motor(42) B (42) 1
46 ABF1046 Motor base SR 1
47 ABF1047 Hexagon socket screw M3*8L ANAEFE A M3*8L 4
48 ABF1048 Flat-head screw M3*6L k 2
49 ABF1049 Photoelectric sensor KB 1
50 ABF1050 Sensor base 1
51 ABF1051 Hexagon socket screw M3*10L 1
52 ABF1052 Hexagon socket screw M3*20L RNEE 4 M3*20L 2
53 ABF1053 Motor shaft sleeve BEWE 1
54 ABF1054 Hexagon socket screw M5*16L RNAEIEEA M5*16L 1
55 ABF1055 Button gripper AT 1
56 ABF1056 Flat-head screw M4*6L JUBRIR 4 M4*6L 2
57 ABF1057 Button gripper base AR TR 1
58 ABF1058 Gripper arm mg 1
59 ABF1059 Hexagon socket screw M3*5L ANAE#A M3*5L 2
60 ABF1060 Photoelectric spacer HEBRA 1
61 ABF1061 Rubber nozzle 2E 1
62 ABF1062 Hole closing ring 17 fLIEE 017 1
63 ABF1063 Spacer bush fRE 1
64 ABF1064 Bearing ®17*®7*5 B O17*P7+*5 2
65 ABF1065 Pressing shaft R 1
66 ABF1066 Hexagon socket screw M4*15L RNAEIE 4 MA*15L 4
67 ABF1067 Sliding track BEL 1
68 ABF1068 Hexagon socket screw M4*15L ANAIREA M4*15L 4
69 ABF1069 Hexagon socket screw M3*10L RNAEIE 4 M3*10L 2
70 ABF1070 Lifting block 275 1
71 ABF1071 Copper bushing HE 2
72 ABF1072 Guide pillar a1 2
73 ABF1073 M|5 nut M5 125 1
1 3 4 5




SiRUSA

Series Parts Group

Subclass Remark

Page

2/2
SEQUENCE | ASO-ABF110A Date
LIST 2021/5/28
74 ABF1074 Air connector REBEE 2
75 ABF1075 Air cylinder 25*10 &l 25*10 1
76 ABF1076 Hexagon socket screw M3*35L RNAE A M3*35L 4
77 ABF1077 Motor(35) B (35 1
78 ABF1078 Fixing screw M4*5L LETIR 4% M4*5L 1
79 ABF1079 Fixing screw M4*5L LETIR%4 M4*5L 2
80 ABF1080 Sliding block base B SR 1
81 ABF1081 Sliding block B 1
82 ABF1082 Air cylinder fixing plate(2) RILEER (2) 1
83 ABF1083 Hexagon socket screw M5*8L ANEE 4 M5*8L 4
84 ABF1084 Hexagon socket screw M4*10L ANER#A MA*10L 2
85 ABF1085 Check block izt 1
86 ABF1086 Guide plate iR 1
87 ABF1087 Guide pillar a1 1
88 ABF1088 Hexagon socket screw M3*10L RNAE LA M3*10L 1
89 ABF1089 Copper bushing HE 1
90 ABF1090 Guide rod base BARE 1
91 ABF1091 Vertical plate IR 1
92 ABF1092 Hexagon socket screw M4*20L RNAEE 4 MA*20L 8
93 ABF1093 Air cylinder 25*20 &l 25*20 1
94 ABF1094 Air connector KREREE 2
95 ABF1095 M5 nut M5 25 1
96 ABF1096 Hexagon socket screw M5*20L AN R4 M5*20L 2
97 ABF1097 Screw 1212 1
98 ABF1098 Split washer ®10*1 FOERE ©10*1 1
99 ABF1108 Button depression bar AR 1
100 ABF1109 Front guide block AIE R 1
101 ABF1110 Hexagon socket screw M3*10L RNAEE A M3*10L 1
102 ABF1111 Hexagon socket screw M4*15L AN AR MA*15L 1
103 ABF1112 Hexagon socket screw M4*15L RNAEE4A MA*15L 4
104 ABF1113 Location-limited plate BRAIMR 1
105 ABF1114 Guide pillar i 2
106 ABF1115 M5 nut M5 25} 1
107 ABF1116 Air cylinder 25*10 &l 25*10 1
108 ABF1117 Hexagon socket screw M3*35L AN AR#A M3*35L 4
109 ABF1118 Air connector REER 2
110 ABF1119 Location-limited base PR {iz B2 1
111 ABF1220 Electric cabinet B 1
112 ABF1221 M4 nut M4 125 4
113 ABF1222 Outer cover I 1
114 ABF1223 Philip's head screw M4*6L +FERIR A% M4A*6L 4
115 ABF1224 Start button Entisai 1
116 ABF1225 Control panel il 1
117 ABF1226 Philip's head screw M4*10L +FERIRA M4*10L 4
118 ABF1227 Pressure gauge EHz& 1
119 ABF1228 M4 nut M4 125 4
120 ABF1229 Philip's head screw M4*6L TFERRA MAr6L 4
121 ABF1230 Top plate JER 1
122 ABF1231 Valve assembly B E R 1
123 ABF1232 Philip's head screw M4*35L P REIRA M4*35L 4
124 ABF1233 Back cover plate BER 1
125 ABF1234 Self-tapping screw M4 BRI % M4 11
126 ABF1235 Electronic motherboard BFER 1
127 ABF1236 Philip's head screw M4*6L +FEER 4 M4r6L 4
128 ABF1237 M4 nut M4 125 4
129 ABF1239 Mesh enclosure fEES 1
130 ABF1240 Philip's head screw M4*35L +5ERIR A M4*35L 4
131 ABF1241 Power socker EIRIEEE 1
132 ABF1242 Fuse IRIRA 1
133 ABF1243 Philip's head screw M4*6L +FERIR A% M4A*6L 2
134 ABF1244 Hoster socker F IR 1
135 ABF1246 Encoder RiBER 1
136 ABF1247 Philip's head screw M4*6L +FERIR A% M4A*6L 4
137 ABF1248 Side plate Bt 1
138 ABF1249 Vibration base BEEE 1
139 ABF1250 Gasket 9l 8
140 ABF1251 Hexagon socket screw M6*20L RNAEE4 M6*20L 6
141 ABF1252 Shock pad B 4
142 ABF1253 Vibration base EE 1
143 ABF1254 Button plate Aamns 1
144 ABF1255 With plastic bolt YRR 1
145 ABF1256 Main cover = 1
146 ABF1257 Button gl 1
147 ABF1258 Baseplate JER 1
I
1 2 3 4




Accessories List

PIC Name Details Unit Qty
9, Air tube 3M roll 1
ﬁ Power connector - PCS 1
m—
Pl
F—C Wrenches Size:10&12, 9&11, 8&10 PCS 3
g
== ) Hex wrenches Size:2,2.5,3,4,5 PCS
"l Fuse 5A PCS 3
oAl
-— Straight ( 3, 5,6 ) mm PCS 3
—— Screwdrivers
e Cross (5,3 ) mm PCS 2
|:| Zoje: 11mm
L [ ]JUKI: 3mm
A Tri-ply wood PCS 1
= |:| Jack: 1Tmm+9mm
|:| Brother: 9mm
o = Screw for fix
.l - PCS 3
o machines
“’ Screw 4*16 PCS 4
2 pin
ﬂiﬂ' (1.2x2.4,2.7,3.2, 3.4, 3.6, 3.8) PCS 6
il " Pin plate
4 pin
(1.2x2.4,2.7,3.2, 3.4, 3.6) PCS 5
Rubber tube - PCS 10
A® ¥R | Screw for fix pin plate - PCS 4
T a¥F Clamp - PCS 1




K SMANZ BRI S]
KAULIN MFG. CO,, LTD.
BN HERINRRELR , AESTHERINRESETE LB |

The specification and/or appearances of the equipment described in this parts list are
subject to change because of modification which will without previous notice.
JML-18P05.MAY.2021



	1: JEMA
	頁面 2
	頁面 3
	頁面 4
	頁面 5
	頁面 6
	頁面 7
	頁面 8
	頁面 9
	頁面 10
	頁面 11
	頁面 12
	頁面 13
	頁面 14
	頁面 15
	頁面 16
	頁面 17
	頁面 18
	頁面 19
	頁面 20
	頁面 21
	頁面 22
	頁面 23
	頁面 24
	頁面 25
	頁面 26
	頁面 27
	頁面 28
	頁面 29
	頁面 30
	頁面 31
	頁面 32
	頁面 33

